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RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R- SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION
of the

SEMINOLE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AMENDING SUBSECTION G (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH) OF
SECTION 20.26 (HEALTH DEPARTMENT) OF THE SEMINOLE
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE; CORRECTING FEES IN 20.26G(4)

(FOOD SERVICE) AND 20.26G(5) (OTHER SERVICES); PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Seminole County Ordinance No. 89-28 created the Seminole County
Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 154.06, Florida Statutes (2022), as this statute may be
amended from time to time, Seminole County was given authority to establish and amend, as
needed, a schedule of fees for services by the County Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the County Health Department is requesting modification of the fees
charged in certain primary care, community public health, and environmental services provided;
and

WHEREAS, the fees established in the fee schedule represent the maximum charge for
each service but may be adjusted on a sliding scale based upon the income of the recipient of the
services, pursuant to State of Florida guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Seminole County, Florida that:

Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above recitals represent the legislative
findings of the Seminole County Board of County Commissioners supporting the need for this

Resolution.

Health Department Fee Resolution
Page 1 of 2



DRAFT - Not for Execution
February 6, 2023 version

Section 2. Subsection 20.26G of the Seminole County Administrative Code is amended
as identified in the attached revised Fee Resolution. Said amendment is attached to this
Resolution and incorporated as Exhibit A.

Section 3. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption by the Board of County
Commissioners.

ADOPTED this day of , 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST: SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
GRANT MALOY AMY LOCKHART, Chairman
Clerk to the Board of

County Commissioners of

Seminole County, Florida. Date:

Attachment:
Exhibit A - Subsection 20.26G, Environmental Health

Authority: Section 154.06, Florida Statutes

RM/sjs
2/6/23
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Exhibit A
4. SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

G. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES: The following Environmental Health
fees are hereby adopted as authorized by State of Florida Administrative Code or
Policy, unless otherwise indicated.

(1) Water
(@) Health Department Laboratory analysis per
sample $20.00
(b)  Chemical sampling per site visit
State Fee $60.00
County Fee $20.00
Total $80.00

(c) Chemical sampling per site visit for
Delineated areas

State Fee $50.00
County Fee $20.00
Total $70.00
(d) Combined chemical/microbiological

Sample visit

State Fee $70.00
County Fee $10.00
Total $80.00

(e) Limited use public water system annual
operating permit

State Fee (Initial) $90.00
County Fee $30.00
Total $120.00
State Fee (Renewal) $90.00
County Fee $30.00
Total $120.00
() Private potable well and private irrigation

well permit

State Fee $200.00
County Fee $ 50.00
Total Fee $250.00

(9) Private potable well and private irrigation
well abandonment permit

State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $150.00
Total Fee $150.00
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4. SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

(h) Private potable well and private irrigation
well variances

State Fee $100.00
County Fee $ 50.00
Total Fee $150.00

(2)  Swimming Pools and Bathing Places

(@  Annual operating permit - up to and

Including 25,000 gallons $125.00

State Fee $ 0.00

County Fee $ 50.00

Total $175.00
(b)  Annual operating permit - more than

25,000 gallons $250.00

State Fee $ 0.00

County Fee $100.00

Total $350.00
(©) Late fee - (on permits paid after June 30)

County Fee $50.00
(d) Re-inspection Fee per each re-inspection

County Fee $50.00
(e) Exempted Condo Pools

State Fee $50.00

County Fee $25.00

Total $75.00

(3)  Septic Tanks (Onsite Sewage Treatment and
Disposal Systems) (OSTDS)

(@) New septic tank

State fee pursuant to Chapter 62-6, F.A.C. $175.00
County Fee $100.00
Total fee for standard or filled septic tank $275.00

(b)  Septic Tank Modification(s)
State fees pursuant to Chapter 62-6, F.A.C. $ 55.00

County Fee $ 95.00

Total fee for Septic Tank Modification(s) $150.00
(c)  Septic tank repair permit

State fee pursuant to Chapter 62-6, F.A.C $55.00

County Application Fee $25.00

Total fee for septic tank repair permit $80.00
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4. SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

(d) Re-inspection fee per each non-
compliance re-inspection

State Fee pursuant to Chapter 62-6, F.A.C. $ 50.00

County Fee $ 50.00

Total $100.00
(e) Septic System Abandonment Permit

State Fee $ 50.00

County Fee $ 75.00

Total $125.00

() Variance Application for a Single Family
Residence per each lot or building site

State Fee $200.00
County Fee $100.00
Total $300.00

(g)  Variance Application for a Multi-family or
Commercial building per each building site

State Fee $300.00
County Fee $100.00
Total $400.00

(h)  Onsite Sewage Consultation Fees and
Field Work Requests Not Related to
Formal Permitting

0] Plan Review
State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $90.00
(i) Soil Profile Fee
State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $125.00
0] Late Fees for Delinquent Onsite Sewage
Operating Permits
County Fee $75.00
() Permit amendment
State Fee $ 90.00
County Fee $ 45.00
Total $135.00
(k) Voluntary timed inspection
State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $100.00
Total $100.00
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4. SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

()] Site Re-Evaluation Fee

State Fee $ 75.00
County Fee $ 25.00
Total $100.00

(m)  Aerobic Treatment Unit Maintenance
Annual Permit

State Fee $25.00
County Fee $50.00
Total $75.00

(n)  Aerobic Treatment Unit Operation
Permit (every 2 years)

State Fee $100.00
County Fee $ 50.00
Total $150.00

(o)  Annual Operating Performance Permits
for Performance Based Systems

State Fee $100.00
County Fee $100.00
Total $200.00

(p)  Annual Operating Permit
Industrial/Manufacturing or Commercial
Sewage Waste

State Fee $150.00
County Fee $ 75.00
Total $225.00

(@) Existing System Evaluations

0] Inspected within last three (3) years
State Fee $ 50.00
County Fee $ 50.00
Total $100.00

(9] Springs Protection Act Priority Focus Area
Additional review, permitting, and inspections
required for nitrogen reducing systems.

State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $50.00
Total $50.00

(4) Food Service

(@) Late renewal of Annual Certificates

State Fee $25.00
County Fee $20.00
Total $45.00
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4. SEMINOLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

(f)

(¢))

(h)

(i)

0)

(k)

Alcoholic Beverage Establishment Inspection

State Fee
County Fee
Total

Reinspection Fee (1%
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Annual Permit — Adult Living Facilities
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Annual Permit — Schools
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Annual Permit — Civic Organizations
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Annual Permit — Detention Centers & Jails

State Fee
County Fee
Total

Food Service Plan Review

State Fee/hour (1 hour minimum)
County Fee

Total/hour (1 hour minimum)

Limited Food Service Operation
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Vending Machine
State Fee
County Fee

Total

Temporary Food Service Event Sponsor
State Fee

County Fee

Total
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$190.00
$ 20.00
$210.00

$ 75.00
$ 0.00
$100-00-$75.00

$135.00
$ 65.00
$200.00

$200.00
$100.00
$300.00

$190.00
$100.00
$290.00

$250.00
$ 50.00
$300.00

$40.00
$50.00
$90.00

$110.00
$ 50.00
$160.00

$ 85.00
$ 25.00
$110.00

$100.00
$ 50.00
$150.00
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(5)

0

Temporary Food Service Event —
Vendor/Booth

State Fee

County Fee

Total

Other Services

(@)

(b)

Tanning Facilities
Annual Permit State Fee
County Fee

Total

Fee for each additional device
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Re-inspection fee per each re-inspection
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Plan Review (new permits only)
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Body Piercing

Annual Permit
State Fee
County Fee
Total

Temporary Establishment
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Re-Inspection fee per required re-inspection
State Fee

County Fee

Total

Plan Review (new permits only)
State Fee

County Fee

Total
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$ 50.00
$ 50.00
$100.00

$150.00
$ 0.00
$150.00

$55.00
$ 0.00
$55.00

$ 0.00
$75.00
$75.00

$ 0.00
$65.00
$65.00

$150.00
$ 0.00
$150.00

$75.00
$ 0.00
$75.00

$ 0.00
$75.00
$75.00

$ 0.00
$65.00
$75-00-$65.00
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(©) Tattoo Establishments and Tattoo Artists

0] Tattoo Establishment License

State Fee $200.00

County Fee $ 50.00

Total $250.00
(i) Tattoo Artist License

State Fee $ 60.00

County Fee $ 50.00

Total $110.00
(i)  Reactivation Fee

State Fee $ 0.00

County Fee $75.00

Total $75.00

(iv)  Guest Tattoo Artist Registration
(Appearing at fairs, festivals or other
limited time events):

State Fee $35.00

County Fee $50.00

Total $85.00
(v) Reinspection Fee

State Fee $ 0.00

County Fee $75.00

Total $75.00

(d)  Group Care Homes and Facilities

0] Residential Group Home(s)
Voluntary request for inspection -

State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $100.00
Total $100.00

(i) Adult Living Facilities
General sanitation inspection as
required by Agency for Health
Care Administration -

State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $100.00
Total $100.00

(i)  Day Care Centers
Annual general sanitation inspections -

State Fee $ 0.00
County Fee $100.00
Total $100.00
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